COOCH BEHAR PANCHANAN BARMA UNIVERSITY



OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

Panchanan Nagar, Vivekananda Street, Cooch Behar - 736101, West Bengal, India Ph. : (03582) 230218, Ph. & Fax : (03582) 230833, E-mail : info@cbpbu.ac.in Website : www.cbpbu.ac.in



Date: 09.08.2023

Ref. No.: F46.V1/ REG/1411-23

OFFICE ORDER

It is hereby notified for information to all concerned that as per G.O. No. 962-Edn(U)/1U-41/II(Pt) dated 05.10.2015 and subsequent the Kolkata Gazette Notification by the Government of West Bengal vide no.: 325-L, Date: 22nd March, 2017, West Bengal Act VII of 2017 namely "The West Bengal Universities and Colleges (Administration and Regulation) Act, 2017, Section 3 sub Section XXII the Librarians of Universities fall under the Category of Teacher", the same was also amended by the Executive Council in its 23rd meeting held on 20.12.2022 under agenda No. 13.

Further, please note that, now the Assistant Librarians, the Deputy Librarians and the Librarian will be considered under Teachers Category. In the above mentioned **West Bengal Act VII of 2017 namely "The West Bengal Universities and Colleges (Administration and Regulation) Act, 2017**", it is also mentioned in Chapter VI Section 21 (Overriding Effect) that "Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law or in any custom or usage for the time being in force, or in any Statutes, Ordinances, Rules and Regulations made by any authority under any law for the time being in force that is repugnant to the provisions of this Act, the provisions of this Act, to the extent of such repugnancy, shall have overriding effect against any such law, custom, usage, Statutes, Ordinances, Rules and Regulations".

Despite this categorization as Teachers, they will be treated as Non-Vacational Teaching Staff of the University. Their nature of duty and existing Duty Hours within the University will remain unchanged.

Registrar Registrar Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University

In communication to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University.
- 2. The Finance Officer, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University.
- 3. The Controller of Examination, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University.
- 4. The Assistant Registrar, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University.
- 5. The Assistant Librarian, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University.
- 6. Dr Avijit Datta, System Administrator, Cooch Behar Panchanan Barma University, to upload the Office Order in the University Website.
- 7. Guard File.

